financial instruments and transactions, irrespective of whether the financial instruments are set off in accordance with HKAS 32.

 The adoption of the amendments does not have an impact on these financial statements because the Group has not offset
financial instruments, nor has it entered into master netting arrangement or similar agreement which is subject to the disclosures
of HKFRS 7 during the periods presented.

 Financial effects of changes in accounting policies

 The financial effects of the changes in accounting policies on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 1
January 2012 and 31 December 2012 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2012 as
restated comparatives in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013, is as follows:

City e-Solutions
Limited and its Subsidiaries
Annual Report 2013

40

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

Impact on financial position as at 1 January 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of

adoption of
HKFRS 11

Retrospective
 effect of

revised
HKAS 19 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 90,775 (47,493) – 43,282
Intangible assets 2,564 (2,203) – 361
Goodwill 2,232 (538) – 1,694
Interest in joint venture – 12,492 – 12,492

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 53,547 (394) – 53,153
Cash and cash equivalents 399,681 (1,979) – 397,702

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits – – (2,535) (2,535)
Interest-bearing loans (37,439) 37,439 – –

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (33,788) 2,115 2,535 (29,138)
Interest-bearing loans (562) 562 – –

Impact on financial position as at 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of

adoption of
HKFRS 11

Retrospective
effect of
revised

HKAS 19 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 88,337 (44,735) – 43,602
Intangible assets 17,350 (1,061) – 16,289
Goodwill 9,477 (539) – 8,938
Interest in joint venture – 10,404 – 10,404

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 59,178 (726) – 58,452
Cash and cash equivalents 379,533 (3,081) – 376,452

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits – – (1,971) (1,971)
Interest-bearing loans (37,031) 36,943 – (88)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (36,899) 2,168 1,971 (32,760)
Interest-bearing loans (666) 627 – (39)

City e-Solutions
Limited and its Subsidiaries
Annual Report 2013

41

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2013

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

Impact on results for the
year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of

adoption of
HKFRS 11 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 135,085 (37,637) 97,448
Cost of sales (33,034) 14,589 (18,445)
Gross profit 102,051 (23,048) 79,003
Administrative expenses (115,215) 19,193 (96,022)
Finance costs (2,884) 2,884 –
Share of profit of a joint venture – 971 971

(d) Subsidiaries and Non-controlling Interests

 Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable
returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. When
assessing whether the Group has power, only substantive rights (held by the Group and other parties) are considered.

 An investment in a subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences